Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt Resolution Honoring the Gateway Center of Monterey County on its 60th Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The **Gateway Center of Monterey County** was formed to provide services to adults with developmental disabilities in 1963 offering day activity and training programs that were not available anywhere else; and

WHEREAS, Over the years, the Gateway Center of Monterey County has remained a consistent provider of high-quality day and residential services to hundreds of adults with developmental disabilities in the Monterey Peninsula area and beyond; and

WHEREAS, Today the **Gateway Center of Monterey County** serves over 75 intellectually disabled adults with a full range of abilities in a number of specialized residential and day programs in Pacific Grove, Marina and Salinas; and

WHEREAS, The Gateway Center of Monterey County employs about 100 highly trained, dedicated people who are rewarded and fulfilled by the help they provide to the developmentally disabled adults they serve; and

WHEREAS, The **Gateway Center of Monterey County** protects the rights of the adults they serve and is dedicated to maximizing their choices and opportunities for community integration. The entire focus of the organization is to provide a safe, healthy environment that maximizes independence and allows participants to live their lives to the fullest potential.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, joins the community in honoring the **Gateway Center of Monterey County** on its 60th Anniversary and praises it for its significant contribution to Monterey County.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of	, 2023, by the following vote,
to wit:		
AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSENT:		

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book ______ for the meeting on ______, 2023.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California. By_____ Deputy